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The Irish Experience; DQI, breeding programs 
and genetic evaluations.

Dr Andrew Cromie, Technical Director ICBF.
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The Irish Experience; Almost Positive!
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The Irish Experience; Always Enjoyable!
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Overview of Talk.
Irish cattle breeding.
Genetic evaluations => €uro-Star Indexes and genomics.
Breeding Programs => G€N€ IR€LAND.
Data Quality Index => Whole Herd Performance Recording.
The Irish Beef Genomics Program.
ICBF Beef HerdPlus
Summary.
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Irish Cattle Breeding.
• Co-ordinated by ICBF.

– A co-operative of 30 cattle breeding orgs.
– Operating budget of ~$10m/year. 
– Staff of 70 servicing 100k dairy & beef farmers.

• Established ICBF database in 2002.
• Focused on profit from science.
• Independent genetic evaluations => Trust.
• World-leading (research => implementation)

– Beef Genomics => largest livestock genomics project globally. 



MEMBERS, BOARD & SHARES - ICBF

AI - 3

HB - 3

MR - 3

FO - 6

DAFF - 1

Board

AI -18%

MR - 18%

HB - 18%

FO - 46%

Shares

Stakeholders in cattle breeding 
control decision making.
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Sheep Ireland Ltd.
• Established in 2009. 
• Separate legal entity to ICBF, but direct link.

– Using ICBF infra-structure, GE staff, offices etc.
• Staff of 6, plus contracted field support.
• Budget of ~$1.2m/year

– 70% DAFM & 30% Industry (via slaughter levy).
• Board of 9 people

– 3 from Farm Orgs, 1 DAFM, 1 Flockbooks, 1 MALP/CPT, 1 Producer 
Groups, 1 LambPlus & 1 MII.
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Progeny	test

Beef	performance	evaluations	in	a	multi-layered	and	mainly	crossbred	population	
R.D.	Evans*,	J.F.	Kearney*,	J.McCarthy*,	A.	Cromie* and	T.	Pabiou*
*Irish	Cattle	Breeding	Federation,	Highfield House,	Bandon,	Cork,	Ireland

Pedigree	beef	herds	
14	herd	societies

60k	commercial	Beef	
&	18k	Dairy	Farms

40	Abattoirs

Carcass data; 
1.6 m/year

Sire ancestry, calving 
scores, live-weights,  
calf quality scores, 

docility, fertility; 1.5m

Live-weights and sale 
prices /year; 1,8m/year

Ancestry, live-weights, 
linear scores, fertility; 

30k calves/yr

Feed intake,  live-weights, linear 
classification,  carcass,  meat 
eating quality; 400 animals/year
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The Breeding Goal in Beef.
• The ideal suckler cow must;

– Calve herself.
– Calve each year.
– Have enough milk to rear her calve.
– Be not too big.
– Have a good quality calf at foot.
– In summary, a “balanced” cow.

• She needs to produce more output from less input => 
more profitable, more sustainable, more carbon efficient.



©	Irish	Cattle	Breeding	Federation	Soc Ltd	2013

A balanced 
cow!
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An Irish 
5-Star cow.
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€uro-Star Replacement Index.
Trait Goal Relative	wt
Calving	 Less 16%
Feed	Intake Less 18%

Carcass	wt (for	age) More 21%
Maternal	milk More 18%
Female	fertility More 23%
Docility More 4%

Emphasis:

Cow traits 71%

Calf traits 29%
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€uro-Star Indexes.

• Profit Index, e.g., €80 more per calving.
• Multi-breed evaluations.

• Star system; 5 star versus 1 star.
• Across all breeds. Also within breed.

• Very high level of farmer understanding.
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Identifying the “curve-benders!”
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5 star cows are more profitable 
& more carbon efficient.

• Compared to 1 star cows, 5 stars are;
– more profitable, sustainable & carbon efficient (+€100/cow).

• How do we generate more 4 & 5 star cows.

Stars Repl
Index

Cow 
Wt

Calf wean 
weight.

Calving 
Interval

Progeny 
carcass wt

Co2 
Output

5 Stars €108 669 kg 336 kg 403 days 358 kg 3,355 kg

4 stars €86 680 kg 324 kg 407 days 356 kg 3,432 kg

3 Stars €60 690 kg 319 kg 411 days 356 kg 3,475 kg

2 stars €43 691 kg 315 kg 416 days 357 kg 3,502 kg

1 Star €12 739 kg 309 kg 423 days 357 kg 3,552 kg
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How do we generate more 4&5 star cows?

High Replacement  
Index Pedigree Cows

High	Replacement		Index	
Pedigree	AI	Bulls

High Replacement Index 
Pedigree Young Bulls

Commercial 
Suckler 
Beef Herd.

Progeny Test 
Program

Accurate 
progeny test 
for key traits; 
milk, fertility, 
carcass, feed 
intake => 
Rep Index
Data for 
genomics.

Beef Data and 
Genomics 
Program.

Earlier and 
more accurate 
identification 
of profitable 
pedigree and 
commercial 
beef animals 
for breeding.
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G€N€ IR€LAND Maternal Breeding Program.
• Launched in 2014 involving ICBF, AI companies, herdbooks & farmers.

• Previous program from 2007 => PTest Structure.
• Principles established with industry => AbacusBio

• Objective of increasing genetic gain through generating more high repl
index AI bulls. 

• Testing more bulls + more quickly + for all traits + genomics => increased 
genetic gain. 

• ~100 bulls tested to-date.
• First graduates with daughters calving now.
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Are we making progress?

• 11 of the top 20 active AI bulls (with semen available) for 
Replacement Index have come through G€N€ IR€LAND.

• From a total of 49 bulls with Rep rel>=50% => 22% success.
• Breeders are starting to use these bulls.

• Genetic Trends are now moving in the right direction, but it will take 
time.
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Progress has started – and will increase!
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Positive Trends in Pedigree Herds Also.

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

20
00

20
01

20
02

20
03

20
04

20
05

20
06

20
07

20
08

20
09

20
10

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

Re
pl
ac
em

en
t	I
nd

ex

Year	of	Birth

Genetic	Trends	for	Pedigree	Animals	in	
Replacement	Index

AA

CH

HE

LM

SI



©	Irish	Cattle	Breeding	Federation	Soc Ltd	2013

How to get more momentum?

2
1

Past
• Breeding bulls for show ring & 

sale success.
• More focus on visual rather 

than indexes.
• Focused on terminal. 
• ICBF “tolerant” of under-

recording & mis-recording.
• 1000 herds involved in 

performance recording (25% 
herds & 40% cows).

Future
• Breeding bulls for profit.
• More focus on indexes, then 

visual.
• Focused on maternal and 

terminal.
• ICBF promotion of breeders 

that “want to do the right thing”
• Program just launching.
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ICBF tolerence no longer acceptable

2
2
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Whole Herd Performance Recording (WHPR)
• Data recording program for Beef Pedigree Breeders.
• Voluntary Program
• Strong across industry support; ICBF, herdbooks, farmers & AI 

companies.
• Previous DQI attempts had not worked.
• Preference to have minimum quality standards for inclusion 

‘Participating Breeders want to show that the data 
recording carried out in their herds is done with the 

utmost Accuracy & Transparency’
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WHPR – all animals weighed, scored & inspected (e.g., caes)
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6

Rolled	out	in	Sheep	in	2016.

Bullfinder
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Bullfinder
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WHPR Progress to-date.
• Just launching.
• Already 480 herds (~7.2k 

cows) signed up to-date.
• Cow weights a key addition.

• Bull-finder available this 
Autumn.

• Will drive uptake => 
commercial beef farmers will 
support WHPR herds.
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Getting more momentum - BDGP

• Beef Data and Genomics Program (BDGP) 
• More profitable, sustainable & carbon efficient cows

• €300m total funding 6 years (2015-2020)
• Farmers paid ~€90/cow/year to complete key actions re: the scheme, 

e.g., targets for 4/5 star cows & bulls.
• ~1m animals genotyped to-date. ~2.5m animals in total will be genotyped 

during period of scheme. Cost of genomic service is €22/animal.
• Based on blending EBV’s with DGV’s. Moving to single step 

GBLUP in 2018.

29
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And more momentum - HerdPlus

3
0

• Subscription service from ICBF.
• 26k users & growing.

• User friendly reports and profiles.

• Customer Support

• Education and knowledge 
transfer
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Summary.
• The Irish experience of beef breeding.

• Still very passionate.
• Has moved from visual and terminal traits to profit and maternal + terminal 

traits.
• A number of key initiatives are driving this change.

• The central database, €uro-Stars, G€N€ IR€LAND, WHPR, HerdPlus & 
BDGP (genomics).

• Engagement with breeders is crucial.
• Exciting times for Irish beef breeding; Challenging but exciting!
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